obtained immediately upon approval of the building plan and before construction commences.3 
This is a significant shift from the Insurance Act, which required insurance only when the building 
was already under construction. 

The fine for failure to obtain building insurance has increased from ₦250,000 (Two Hundred and 
Fifty Thousand Naira) to ₦5,000,000 (Five Million Naira), while the maximum imprisonment term 
has been reduced from 3 years to 12 months.4 Thereby, deterring stakeholders from non-compli-
ance with the requirement of building insurance. 

Failure to obtain and submit a building insurance policy may preclude the relevant authorities from